



Correction to: Fractal dimension, particle shape, and particle breakage analysis for calcareous sand

Xue Li¹ · Jiankun Liu^{1,2} · Jinze Li¹

Published online: 21 April 2022

© Springer-Verlag GmbH Germany, part of Springer Nature 2022

Correction to: Bulletin of Engineering Geology and the Environment (2022) 81: 106
<https://doi.org/10.1007/s10064-022-02585-3>

In Table 8, Chen et al. 2021 should be added in the caption.
In the Eq. 18, the author name citation should be change to
“Chen et al. 2021”.

The original article has been corrected.

The original article can be found online at <https://doi.org/10.1007/s10064-022-02585-3>.

✉ Jiankun Liu
liujiank@mail.sysu.edu.cn

¹ School of Civil Engineering, Sun Yat-Sen University, Guangzhou 510275, China

² Southern Marine Science and Engineering Guangdong Laboratory, Zhuhai 519082, China